Messages for Remittance Advices dated November 18, 2021 – November 25, 2021
	TO: hospital (Inpatient only) and inpatient psychiatric Providers
	RE: PRESENT ON ADMISSION (POA) INDICATORS FOR DIAGNOSIS CODES

	Medicaid Providers: Arkansas Medicaid will begin enforcing the use of the Diagnosis Present on Admission (POA) indicator(s) on Inpatient Facility claims effective with claims processed on/after 10/1/2021. This indicator is currently available for use and is used to report provider-preventable events or conditions that occurred during the course of treatment. It is required on all non-exempt diagnosis codes for the inpatient setting except for the Admitting and the E-code (external cause of injury). Edits will deny claims that have an invalid indicator, Arkansas Medicaid will determine, whether to partially or fully recoup claims payment for Hospital-Acquired Conditions (HACs) or Provider-Preventable Conditions (PPCs) on a post-payment basis. Claims processed on/after 12/1/2021 will begin denying if the POA indicator is invalid.

	TO: All Providers
	RE: hours of operation to change for gainwell call centers

	Effective December 1, 2021 Gainwell Technologies will change their hours of operation for both client and provider call centers. The new hours of operation will be 8:00 am until 5:00 pm CT. Contact information for clients and providers can be found on the DMS website (https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/divisions-shared-services/medical-services/contact-dms-2/).

Additional support information for providers can also be found online at https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/divisions-shared-services/medical-services/helpful-information-for-providers/support/. Contact information, hours of operation, and the holiday schedule observed by Gainwell can be found in Section V of all provider manuals.


	TO: All Providers
	RE: COVID-19 – MODERNA LOW DOSE BOOSTER

	Effective October 20, 2021, through the end of the Public Health Emergency, Arkansas Medicaid will provide coverage for the Moderna Low Dose Booster as part of the COVID-19 vaccination protocol for immunosuppressed Medicaid clients.  The following procedure codes must be used for this vaccination:

Procedure Code
Description








Reimbursement Rate

0064A


ADM SARSCOV2 50MCG/0.25MLBST





$40.00




(Moderna Covid-19 Vaccine (Low Dose) Administration – Booster)

(For administration of the Low-Dose Booster*)

91306


SARSCOV2 VAC 50MCG/0.25ML IM





$0.01




(Moderna Covid-19 Vaccine (Low Dose))




(For the Low-Dose Booster medication)

*NOTE: The temporary rate increase for vaccination administration does not apply to COVID-19 vaccination third shot/booster, including the Moderna Low-Dose Booster, and does not apply to the procedure codes in the above table.

See Official Notice ON-018-21 (COVID-19 – Moderna Low-Dose Booster) for additional information, including criteria and limitations, definition of immunocompromised groups, record-keeping, billing guidelines and payment of claims, authorized providers, and the correct procedure codes for the First and Second Modern COVID-19 vaccinations.

If there are any questions, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.


	TO: all providers
	RE: updated laboratory diagnostic testing for covid-19

	As of October 26, 2021, providers may use the following additional diagnosis codes on authorized and payable claims for COVID-19 laboratory tests.  These diagnosis codes supplement the previously-authorized diagnosis codes found in the Official Notice below.  

· G44.52 – Headache – NEW DAILY PERSISTENT HEADACHE (NDPH)

· G44.89 – Headache – OTHER HEADACHE SYNDROME

· J02.9 – Sore throat – ACUTE PHARYNGITIS, UNSPECIFIED

· M79.10 – Muscle aches or body aches – MYALGIA, UNSPECIFIED SITE

· R05.1 – Cough – ACUTE COUGH

· R05.2 – Cough – SUBACUTE COUGH

· R05.3 – Cough – CHRONIC COUGH

· R05.4 – Cough – COUGH SYNCOPE

· R05.8 – Cough – OTHER SPECIFIED COUGH

· R05.9 – Cough – COUGH, UNSPECIFIED

· R09.81 – Nasal congestion or runny nose – NASAL CONGESTION

· R10.84 – Abdominal pain – GENERALIZED ABDOMINAL PAIN

· R10.9 – Abdominal pain – UNSPECIFIED ABDOMINAL PAIN

· R11.0 – Nausea or vomiting – NAUSEA

· R11.10 – Nausea or vomiting – VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED

· R11.11 – Nausea or vomiting – VOMITING WITHOUT NAUSEA

· R11.2 – Nausea or vomiting – NAUSEA WITH VOMITING, UNSPECIFIED

· R19.7 – Diarrhea – DIARRHEA, UNSPECIFIED

· R43.0 – New loss of taste or smell – ANOSMIA

· R43.8 – New loss of taste or smell – OTHER DISTURBANCES OF SMELL AND TASTE

· R43.9 – New loss of taste or smell – UNSPECIFIED DISTURBANCES OF SMELL AND TASTE

· R51.9 – Headache – HEADACHE, UNSPECIFIED

· R53.83 – Fatigue – OTHER FATIGUE

· R63.0 – Poor feeding or poor appetite – ANOREXIA

See Official Notice ON-017-21 (Updated Memorandum (DMS-03A) RE: Laboratory Diagnostic Testing for COVID-19) for additional information.

If there are any questions, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.


	TO: all pediatric providers
	RE: vaccine added to mmis/interchange: vaxeis (DTAP-IPV-HIB-HEPB)

	A new vaccine for children under five (5) years old is available to eligible Medicaid clients through the Vaccines for Children (VFC) program:  Vaxeis, which includes protection for DTaP (Diphtheria, tetanus, and pertussis), Hib (Haemophilus influenzae type b), IPV (Polio vaccine), and Hep B (Hepatitis B).

Procedure Code 90697 (DTAP-IPV-HIB-HEPB VACCINE IM) is effective beginning on July 1, 2021.

See Official Notice ON-020-21 (Vaccine Added to MMIS/Interchange) for additional information.

If there are any questions, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.

	TO: Home Health and Pharmacy Providers
	RE: COVID-19 Vaccination Shots FOR HOME-BOUND MEDICAID CLIENTS

	Due to the continuing Public Health Emergency (PHE), Arkansas Medicaid has authorized Home Health Providers (Provider Type 14) and Pharmacists (Provider Type 07/PV) to administer COVID-19 vaccinations to Medicaid clients who are home-bound in certain situations.
The HOME ADMINISTRATION FEE will be in addition to the current COVID-19 Vaccination Administration Fee for 1st, 2nd and 3rd shots (Pfizer and Moderna), Single Shot Janssen (Johnson & Johnson/J&J), and the Pediatric shots.  Providers may file eligible claims for the Home Administration Fee and COVID-19 Administration Fee for 365 days from the DOS (Date of Service).

See Official Notice ON-014-21 for important information about informed consent, record-keeping, eligible Provider Types and locations, Medicaid client eligibility, applicable rates, and other information.

Procedure Code
Description
Effective Date
Admin Fee

M0201
Covid-19 vaccine administration inside an eligible
November 11, 2021 
$35.50


Medicaid client’s home or other eligible location
If there are any questions, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.

	TO: All pediatric Providers
	RE: COVID-19 – Pfizer Pediatric Vaccination Shots (Ages 5-11 Years Old)

	Effective October 29, 2021, through the end of the Public Health Emergency, Arkansas Medicaid will provide coverage for the Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 vaccine for children five (5) through eleven (11) years of age.  The following procedure codes must be used for this vaccination:

Procedure Code
Description








Reimbursement Rate

0071A


ADM SARSCV2 10MCG TRS-SUCR 1





$100.00 (TEMPORARY rate increase for administration




(Pfizer-BioNTech Covid-19 Pediatric Vaccine - Administration - First dose)
of the COVID-19 vaccine)

0072A


ADM SARSCV2 10MCG TRS-SUCR 2





$100.00 (TEMPORARY rate increase for administration




(Pfizer-BioNTech Covid-19 Pediatric Vaccine - Administration - Second dose)
of the COVID-19 vaccine)

91307


SARSCOV2 VAC 10 MCG TRS-SUCR





$0.01
(For the vaccine medication)




(Pfizer-BioNTech Covid-19 Pediatric Vaccine)

See Official Notice ON-019-21 (COVID-19 – Pfizer Pediatric Vaccination Shots (Ages 5-11 Years Old)) for additional information, including record-keeping, billing guidelines and payment of claims, authorized providers, and the correct procedure codes for the Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 vaccine for children five (5) through eleven (11) years of age. If there are any questions, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.


	TO: visual care providers
	RE: vision codes payable to provider type 22 due to ACT 579 of 2019

	Effective November 14, 2021, Arkansas Medicaid under the Vision Contract will allow for Provider Type 22 to be payable for the following Procedure codes:

- 10060 - DRAINAGE OF SKIN ABSCESS with a rate of $55.60

- 10061 - DRAINAGE OF MULTIPLE SKIN ABSCESS with a rate of $167.20

- 10140 - DRAINAGE OF HEMATOMA/FLUID with a rate of $67.14

- 10160 - PUNCTURE DRAINAGE OF LESION with a rate of $58.48

- 11102 - BIOPSY SKIN LESION with a rate of $52.80

- 11103 - BIOPSY SKIN ADD-ON with a rate of $30.80

- 12011 - RPR F/E/E/N/L/M 2.5 CM/< with a rate of $92.05

- 64612 - DESTROY NEVE FACE MUSCLE with a rate of $112.25

- 65600 - REVISION OF CONRNEA with a rate of $260.70

- 65778 - COVER EYE W/ MEMBRANE with a rate of $1,496.69

- 67710 - INCISION OF EYELID with a rate of $119.33

- 67810 - BIOPSY EYELID & LID MARGIN with a rate of $113.04

- 67840 - REMOVE EYELID LESION with a rate of $154.73

- 67930 - REPAIR EYELID WOUND with a rate of $381.70

- 68100 - BIOPSY OF EYELID LINING with a rate of $129.56

- 68110 - REMOVE EYELID LINING LESION with a rate of $154.21

- 68115 - REMOVE EYELID LINING LESION > 1 CM with a rate of $177.03

- 68135 - REMOVE EYELID LINING LESION with a rate of $141.88

- 92025 - CORNEAL TOPOGRAPHY with a rate of $38.41


	TO: All Providers
	RE: COVID-19 – J&J Vaccine Booster

	Effective October 20, 2021, through the end of the Public Health Emergency, Arkansas Medicaid will provide coverage for the J&J (Janssen) Booster as part of the COVID-19 vaccination protocol for immunosuppressed Medicaid clients.  The following procedure codes must be used for this vaccination:

Procedure Code
Description








Reimbursement Rate

0034A


ADM SARSCOV2 VAC AD26 .5ML B





$40.00




(Janssen Covid-19 Vaccine Administration – Booster)



(For administration of the Booster*)

91303


SARSCOV2 VAC AD26 .5ML IM






$0.01




(Janssen Covid-19 Vaccine)






(For the J&J (Janssen) vaccine medication)

*NOTE: The temporary rate increase for vaccination administration does not apply to COVID-19 vaccination third shot/booster, including the Janssen Booster, and does not apply to the procedure codes in the above table.

See Official Notice ON-015-21 (COVID-19 – J&J Vaccine Booster) for additional information, including criteria and limitations, definition of immunocompromised groups, record-keeping, billing guidelines and payment of claims, authorized providers, and the correct procedure codes for the J&J COVID-19 vaccinations (Single Shot and Booster).

If there are any questions, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.


Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program. If you have questions regarding these messages, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211. Remittance Advices can be found using Search Payment History on the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Portal at https://portal.mmis.arkansas.gov/ARMedicaid/Provider.
